

Nos. 22-506 and 22-535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United
States Courts of Appeals for the Eighth and Fifth
Circuits**

**BRIEF OF HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE AND COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CURT A. LEVEY
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 729
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 270-7748
clevey@committeeofjus-
tice.org

THEODORE H. FRANK
Counsel of Record
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Under the major-questions doctrine, the text and legislative history of the HEROES Act demonstrate the unlawfulness of the executive branch’s reliance on it to enact its Mass Debt Cancellation.	3
A. The HEROES Act is targeted to military personnel.	3
B. The HEROES Act does not authorize debt <i>cancellation</i>	6
C. Under the major-questions doctrine, the Mass Debt Cancellation requires clear congressional authorization.	8
D. The Biden administration’s expansive reading of the HEROES Act is thinly reasoned.....	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	9
<i>Brown v. Cardona</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205875 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)	2, 15
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dept. of Labor, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam)	10-11
<i>Schwieker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	11, 12
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assoc., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(8).....	7
20 U.S.C. §1078-10	8
20 U.S.C. §1078-10(c)(3)	8
20 U.S.C. §1078-11	8
20 U.S.C. §1087e(d)(1)(D).....	7
20 U.S.C. §1087e(d)(1)(E).....	7
20 U.S.C. §1087e(e)(1).....	8
20 U.S.C. §1087e(h).....	8
20 U.S.C. §1087ee	8
20 U.S.C. §1098(d).....	8
20 U.S.C. §1098e.....	7
20 U.S.C. §1098aa(b).....	3
20 U.S.C. §1098aa(b)(5)	3
20 U.S.C. §1098aa(b)(6)	3-4
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(1)	6, 7
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(A).....	6, 7
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(a)(2)(B).....	6
20 U.S.C. §1098ee.....	4
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)	4
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(A).....	4
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(B).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(C).....	4
20 U.S.C. §1098ee(2)(D).....	4
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Legislative History

147 Cong. Rec. H7155 (Oct. 23, 2001).....	12
147 Cong. Rec. S13311 (Dec. 14, 2001).....	12
149 Cong. Rec. H2522-25 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	5
149 Cong. Rec. H2553-54 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	12
149 Cong. Rec. S10866 (July 31, 2003)	12
153 Cong. Rec. H10790 (Sept. 30, 2007).....	5
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. §2 (2021).....	7
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. §150117 (2020).....	8
Pub. L. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (Jan. 15, 2002)	3
Pub. L. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (Aug. 18, 2003)	3
Pub. L. 109-8 § 220, 119 Stat. 23 (Apr. 20, 2005).....	7
Pub. L. 109-78, 119 Stat. 2043 (Sept. 30, 2005).....	3
Pub. L. 110-93, 121 Stat. 999 (Sept. 30, 2007).....	3, 12
Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020)	8
S. 2235, 116th Cong. §101 (2019).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<u>Other Authorities</u>	Page(s)
Camera, Lauren, <i>Pelosi: Biden Lacks Authority to Cancel Student Debt</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (Jul. 28, 2021)	13
Lemos, Margaret H., <i>The Other Delegate: Judicially Administered Statutes and the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 81 S. CALIF. L. REV. 405 (2008)	11
Lucca, David O., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Credit Supply and the Rise in College Tuition: Evidence from the Expansion in Federal Student Aid Programs</i> , FED. RESERVE BANK OF N.Y. STAFF REP. #733 (rev. Feb. 2017)	1
Notice of Debt Cancellation Legal Memorandum, 87 Fed. Reg. 52943 (Aug. 30, 2022).....	14
Rubinstein, Reed D., <i>Memorandum for Betsy DeVos, Secretary of Education, re: Student Loan Principal Balance Cancellation, Compromise, Discharge, and Forgiveness Authority</i> (Jan. 12, 2021).....	12-13
Somin, Ilya, <i>Federal Court Issues Dubious Decision Dismiss- ing Six-State Lawsuit Against Biden Loan For- giveness Program for Lack of Standing</i> , Volokh Conspiracy blog (Oct. 20, 2022)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stratford, Michael & Eugene Daniels, <i>How Biden Finally Got to ‘Yes’ on Cancelling Student Debt</i> , POLITICO (Aug. 25, 2022)	13
Tabarrok, Alex, <i>The Student Loan Giveaway is Much Bigger Than You Think</i> , Marginal Revolution blog (Aug. 27, 2022)	1
Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loan, 46 O.L.C. __ (Aug. 23, 2022)	14
